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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Orders Issued to:

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER PURSUANT
TO CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL CODE
SECTION 23005; and

CLOUD 9 MARKETING, LLC,

Respondent.
ORDER VOIDING TRANSACTIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL
CODE SECTION 23060
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Complainant, the California Commissioner of Business Oversight (“Commissioner”), is
informed and believes, and based on such information and belief, finds as follows:
l.

Factual Background

1. Cloud 9 Marketing, LLC (“Cloud 97) is a limited liability company formed under the
laws of Delaware on August 7, 2009. Its address is 1000 North West Street, Suite 1224, Wilmington,
DE 19801. It maintains a website at https://cloud9mktg.com.

2. According to its website, Cloud 9 offers loans of up to $500. The loans are to be paid

back on the borrower’s next payday.
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3. Beginning in 2010 or earlier, Cloud 9 made deferred deposit transactions to multiple
California residents.
4. Cloud 9 has not obtained a license from the Commissioner authorizing it to offer,
originate, or make a deferred deposit transaction under California Financial Code section 23005.
1.

Desist and Refrain Order for Violation of Financial Code Section 23005

5. The Department of Business Oversight is responsible for enforcing all provisions of
the California Deferred Deposit Transaction Law (“CDDTL”) (California Financial Code sections
23000 et seq.). The Commissioner is statutorily authorized to order any person to desist and refrain
from engaging in violations of the CDDTL.

6. California Financial Code section 23005, subdivision (a), provides, in pertinent part:

No person shall offer, originate, or make a deferred deposit transaction, arrange a
deferred deposit transaction for a deferred deposit originator, act as an agent for a
deferred deposit originator, or assist a deferred deposit originator in the origination of
a deferred deposit transaction without first obtaining a license from the commissioner
and complying with the provisions of this division . . . .

7. California Financial Code section 23050 provides:

Whenever, in the opinion of the commissioner, any person is engaged in the business
of deferred deposit transactions, as defined in this division, without a license from the
commissioner, or any licensee is violating any provision of this division, the
commissioner may order that person or licensee to desist and to refrain from engaging
in the business or further violating this division. If within 30 days, after the order is
served, a written request for a hearing is filed and no hearing is held within 30 days
thereafter, the order is rescinded.

8. Based upon the foregoing findings, the Commissioner is of the opinion that Cloud 9
Marketing, LLC has engaged in the business of deferred deposit transactions without having first
obtained a license from the Commissioner, in violation of California Financial Code section 23005.
Pursuant to California Financial Code section 23050, Cloud 9 Marketing, LLC is hereby ordered to
desist and refrain from engaging in the business of deferred deposit transactions, including but not
limited to originating, offering, or arranging deferred deposit transactions in the State of California,

without first obtaining a license from the Commissioner, or otherwise being exempt.
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9. This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and
consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the California Deferred Deposit Transactions
Law.

1.

Order Voiding Deferred Deposit Transaction

10. Financial Code section 23060, subdivision (b), provides:

If any provision of this division is willfully violated in the making or collection of a
deferred deposit transaction, the deferred deposit transaction contract shall be void,
and no person shall have any right to collect or receive any amount provided in the
deferred deposit transaction, any charges, or fees in connection with the transaction.

11.  Cloud 9 Marketing, LLC willfully violated Financial Code section 23005 by making
at least two deferred deposit transactions without being licensed by the Commissioner.

12. Pursuant to Financial Code section 23060, the above-described transactions are
declared void. Further, Cloud 9 Marketing, LLC has no right to collect or receive any amount
provided in those deferred deposit transactions or any charges or fees in connection with those

transactions.

Dated: May 13, 2014
Sacramento, California

JAN LYNN OWEN
Commissioner of Business Oversight

By

MARY ANN SMITH
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division
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